

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

**TRANSPORT LEGISLATION AMENDMENT (FOUNDATION TAXI AND HIRE
CAR REFORMS) BILL 2013**

(Amendments to be proposed in Committee by Mr GUY)

1. Clause 11, page 14, line 3, omit "The" and insert "Subject to subsections (3) and (4), the".
2. Clause 11, page 14, after line 8 insert—
 - () In determining the boundaries of the Urban and Large Regional Zone under subsection (2)(a), the licensing authority must include within those boundaries—
 - (a) the Outer Suburban Taxi-Cab Zone as described in Schedule 1 to the Order made under section 143A on 17 June 2010 and published in the Government Gazette (No. S246) on 28 June 2010; and
 - (b) the Port Philip Taxi-Cab Zone as described in Schedule 1 to the Order made under section 143A on 16 November 2011 and published in the Government Gazette (No. S370) on 16 November 2011.
 - () The licensing authority does not have power under subsection (2)(b) to alter the boundaries of the Urban and Large Regional Zone in such a way that it no longer would include the whole of both the Zones referred to in paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (3)."
3. Clause 11, page 14, line 9, omit "(3)" and insert "(5)".
4. Clause 11, page 14, line 9, omit "The" and insert "Subject to subsection (6), the".
5. Clause 11, page 14, after line 11 insert—
 - () An area of overlap cannot have any point within that area that is more than 3 kilometres from any point in either of the two adjoining zones that is outside that area."
6. Clause 11, page 14, line 12, omit "(4)" and insert "(7)".
7. Clause 11, page 14, line 12, omit "(5)" and insert "(8)".
8. Clause 11, page 14, line 22, omit "(5)" and insert "(8)".
9. Clause 11, page 14, line 30, omit "(6)" and insert "(9)".
10. Clause 11, page 14, line 30, omit "(5)" and insert "(8)".
11. Clause 11, page 15, line 1, omit "(7)" and insert "(10)".
12. Clause 11, page 15, line 1, omit "(8)" and insert "(11)".

13. Clause 11, page 15, line 6, omit "(8)" and insert "(11)".
14. Clause 11, page 15, line 15, omit "(9)" and insert "(12)".
15. Clause 11, page 15, line 16, omit "(8)" and insert "(11)".
16. Clause 16, line 15, omit "143B(8)" and insert "143B(11)".
17. Clause 17, page 22, Table in proposed new subsection (2B), omit "\$17 000" and insert "\$22 000".
18. Clause 17, page 22, Table in proposed new subsection (2B), omit "\$13 400" and insert "\$18 400".